



Abhishek Chauhan & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

Ex. Pet. No.561 of 2026

19.06.2026 Present: Mr. Rishi Tandon, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Following order was passed in this matter on

25.05.2026:-

“Respondents have filed the compliance affidavit, which is only to the extent that petitioner’s case shall be considered & decided subject to the outcome of the decision of Government of Himachal Pradesh in Uttam Ram’s case (CWP No.5267/2023). There is no compliance to the decision rendered in petitioner’s case in letter & spirit.

At the request of learned Additional Advocate General, two weeks’ further time, by way of final opportunity, is granted to the respondents to implement the decision in petitioner’s case, failing which, the respondents shall remain present in the Court on the next date.

List on 19.06.2026.”

Despite grant of final opportunity under the aforesaid order, the judgment in question has not been implemented. Dr. Sanjeev Dhiman, Director Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh (respondent No.2) is present in person pursuant to the directions issued in the previous order.

Learned Advocate General submits that speaking order dated 06.05.2026 passed by respondent No.2 be treated as withdrawn, as it, in essence, is not a speaking order. Learned Advocate General submits that petitioner’s



2026:HHC:28249

case shall be considered in terms of the judgment within next three weeks.

At the request made by learned Advocate General, the matter is finally adjourned to **13.07.2026** at costs of Rs.1000/- to be paid to each of the petitioners on the next date of hearing.

June 19, 2026
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge